Category "A" referred to individual blocks, that is, blocks that would 

make their entries independently. Category "B" served associations, federations, and 

leagues, which had to bring together a set of at least 5 carnival blocks (RIO DE JANEIRO, 

2022, p.4). In this category, the prize would be for R$125,000.00 (one hundred and 

twenty-five thousand reais) for up to 15 groups, totaling R$1,875,000.00 (one million, 

eight hundred and seventy-five thousand reais). For those contemplated in category A, 

the total amount would be R$1,250,000.00 (one million, two hundred and fifty thousand 

reais), divided into up to 50 blocks, which means R$25,000.00 (twenty-five thousand 

reais) for each one. Therefore, the initiative had a total value of R$ 3,125,000.00 (three 

million, one hundred and twenty-five thousand reais) (RIO DE JANEIRO, 2022, p. 5). All 

proponents should be legal entities, "for-profit or non-profit, with cultural nature and 

purposes in their constitutive acts, and may be Individual Microentrepreneur (MEI)" (RIO 

DE JANEIRO, 2022, p. 2).

[...]

digital platform (YouTube or Vimeo), with free access for the population. 

In short, the public notice "Folia RJ 2023 – Bloco nas Ruas" was aimed at 

individual legal entities or associations, federations, or leagues. In total, 65 awards would 

be awarded, in the total amount of R$ 3,125,000.00 (three million, one hundred and 

twenty-five thousand reais). In return, each recipient should carry out an action, preferably 

of an educational nature, that transmits the knowledge and practices of the carnival block. 

In this way, in addition to the carnival, the blocos would produce and disseminate

[...]

to recognize the protagonism of minority groups in the production and organization of 

street carnival. Even though the document guaranteed this benefit for at least one block 

for each of these highlighted social groups. In all, up to 300 blocks could be awarded 

since the total amount foreseen for the notice was R$ 4,200,000.00 (four million and two 

hundred thousand reais), and the award established for each block contemplated would 

be R$ 14,000.00 (fourteen thousand reais) (SÃO PAULO, 2022, p. 3). 

The city hall established 20 criteria with a score from 0 to 5 for each of them that 

would make up the final score of each block. The criteria were as varied as possible, 

some more objective and others more subjective.

[...]

transferred to each of the blocks could vary from R$ 7,000.00 (seven thousand reais) to 

R$ 20,000.00 (twenty thousand reais), depending on the category indicated by the group. 

The notice provided for three categories (A, B and C), whose expected values were: R$ 

20,000 (twenty thousand reais); R$ 12,000.00 (twelve thousand reais) and R$ 7,000.00 

(seven thousand reais). Up to 40 blocks would be contemplated in the category, totaling 

the amount of R$ 800,000.00 (eight hundred thousand reais); in B, up to 45 groups, in the 

total amount of R$ 540,000.00 (five hundred and forty thousand reais); while in C, the 

expected sum was R$ 315,000.00 (three hundred and fifteen thousand reais), also 

divided among 45 blocks. Therefore, the final cost was R$ 1,655,000.00 (one million, six 

hundred and fifty-five thousand reais) (BELO HORIZONTE, 2022a, p.2). 

The notice provided for a classification order within each category and according to 

the score achieved by each of them based on an evaluation and score form that they had 

to fill out and supporting documentation.

[...]

them use the same strategy of financial transfer so that the blocks can carry out their 

activities, especially their parades in the streets during the carnival period. 

The amount foreseen for each of the notices was different. In Rio de Janeiro, the 

amount for the initiative was R$ 3,125,000.00 (three million, one hundred and twenty-five 

thousand reais) for the State of Rio de Janeiro, and 40% of the total amount foreseen 

would be for the city, that is, about R$ 1,250,000 (one million, two hundred and fifty 

thousand reais). In São Paulo, the City Hall had a budget of R$ 4,200,000.00 (four million 

and two hundred thousand reais). In the municipality of Belo Horizonte, the estimated 

amount was R$ 1,655,000.00 (one million, six hundred and fifty-five thousand reais). 

There were also differences in the granting of this money, in the case of Rio de Janeiro, 

65 groups would be contemplated in the State of Rio de Janeiro, however, of this number, 

15 awards were for associations, federations and leagues, composed of number 5

[...]

carnival blocks, so it is not possible to specify how many blocks would effectively receive 

the money. In principle, 140 blocks would benefit, at least, however, it is not possible to 

guarantee this data. The São Paulo award was the most objective, the one that served 

the most blocks and the most expensive, R$14,000.00 (fourteen thousand reais) for 300 

blocks. The Belo Horizonte public notice included 130 blocks divided into three categories 

according to their financial needs. 

There are differences between the three notices also regarding who could claim 

financial resources, in Rio de Janeiro, the notice accepted only legal entities, while in São